WEST VIRGINIA LEGISLATURE

2020 REGULAR SESSION

ENROLLED

House Bill 4515

THE SECRET HERE STATES AND SECRET HERE SEC

By Delegates Sypolt, Hartman, Westfall, Tomblin,
Anderson, Cooper, Cadle, Hott, Atkinson, Dean,
And D. Kelly

(BY REQUEST OF THE DIVISION OF NATURAL

RESOURCES)

[Passed February 21, 2020; in effect ninety days from passage.]

WEST VIRGINIA LEGISLATURE

2020 REGULAR SESSION

ENROLLED

House Bill 4515



By Delegates Sypolt, Hartman, Westfall, Tomblin,
Anderson, Cooper, Cadle, Hott, Atkinson, Dean,
and D. Kelly

(BY REQUEST OF THE DIVISION OF NATURAL

RESOURCES)

[Passed February 21, 2020; in effect ninety days from passage.]

- 1 AN ACT to amend and reenact §20-2-30 of the Code of West Virginia, 1931, as amended; relating
- 2 to eligibility for license or permit application and unlawful acts when applying for a license
- 3 or permit.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of West Virginia:

ARTICLE 2. WILDLIFE RESOURCES.

- §20-2-30. Application and statement of eligibility for licenses or permits; procuring license or permit in violation of chapter.
- 1 (a) Each person who applies for any class of license or permit must state to the issuing 2 agent that he or she is eligible for and has satisfied all prerequisites required by this chapter for 3 that class of license or permit.
- 4 (b) It is unlawful for a person to make a false statement when applying for any license or permit issued pursuant to the provisions of this chapter.

The Joint Committee on Enrolled Bills hereby certifies that the foregoing bill is correctly enrolled. Chairman, House Committee Chairman, Sen note Committee	
Originating in the House. In effect ninety days from passage. Clerk of the House of Delegates Clerk of the Senate Speaker of the House of Delegates President of the Senate	֧֧֖֖֝֡֝֝֡֝֝֡֝֟֝֟֝֟֝֟֝֟֝֟֝֟֝֟֝֟֝֟֝֟֝֟֝֟֝֟֝֟֝֟֝֟֝
The within LD Approved this the 5 day of M. Overlor 2020.	Y

PRESENTED TO THE GOVERNOR

FER 278 2020

2:41 pm